
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Frances Bunn 
University of Hertfordshire  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important and interesting topic.  
 
The background is well written and easy to follow but I wondered if 
the authors needed to refer to the literature on shared decision 
making - which I assume would be relevant in attempts to align 
patient and HCP goals  
 
The methodology for the scoping appears appropriate although 
stage 6 - consulting and translating knowledge is not well described. 
The authors refer to two knowledge users who are involved in the 
review but this would not seem adequate for stage 6. More detail 
about this is needed. Will there be consultation with any knowledge 
users outside of the research team?  
 
The authors say they will use thematic analysis. As this would more 
commonly be used with qualitative research I would like more detail 
about this. How will they perform this part of the analysis? Will it be 
done on all types of studies?  
 
I appreciate that this is a scoping review and not a systematic review 
but the outcomes are not clearly described. They say they will 
extract quantitative results - is this for all outcomes or only on 
specific outcomes? Will it be outcomes related to patients only or 
also family carers and HCPs? How will the quantitative data be 
analysed or reported?  
 
Minor point but the authors say on p9 and p10 that the review is 
restricted to English language only. This only needs to be said 
once.  

 

REVIEWER Lucia Prihodova, PhD 
Research Department  
Royal College of Physicians of Ireland  
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Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important scoping review that will inform future studies 
and care guidelines. My only comment relates to quality appraisal - 
although scoping reviews omit quality appraisal to include evidence 
of various types, I would suggest authors emphasise this in the 
protocol along with potential limitations of this method as a 
consequence. Alternatively, minimal quality appraisal criteria should 
be defined and included in the protocol. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Reviewer Comment: The background is well written and easy to follow but I wondered if the authors 

needed to refer to the literature on shared decision making - which I assume would be relevant in 

attempts to align patient and HCP goals  

 

Author Response: We agree that shared decision-making is relevant to the elicitation and alignment 

of patient and HCP goals. As such, we have added a brief reference to this body of literature in our 

introduction:  

P.6 “A related stream of research exists on shared decision-making, a broader and complimentary 

patient-centered intervention that may or may not include the elicitation of patient goals. [13,14] 

However, in a review of shared decision-making, only 67% of studies identified “patient 

values/preferences” as a component of the shared decision-making process. This points to the 

potential lack of attention to patient treatment goals, warranting a separate, in-depth study on the 

topic.[14]”  

 

Reviewer Comment: The methodology for the scoping appears appropriate although stage 6 - 

consulting and translating knowledge is not well described. The authors refer to two knowledge users 

who are involved in the review but this would not seem adequate for stage 6. More detail about this is 

needed. Will there be consultation with any knowledge users outside of the research team?  

 

Author Response: We thank the reviewer for calling this omission to our attention. We have now 

added a section to elaborate on the involvement of the knowledge users:  

P. 12: “Knowledge Translation and Consultation  

Two knowledge users (ML, ST) are included on the study team to ensure that study findings meet the 

needs of HCPs and policy makers, to suggest additional sources of information, and offer their 

perspectives throughout the study. Consultation with knowledge users occurred during study design 

and will continue for discussion of preliminary findings, to validate results, and to inform future 

research. [17] Furthermore, we will share preliminary findings with HCPs outside the study team 

(starting with Sinai Health System HCPs) to validate results and support knowledge translation 

efforts.”  

 

Reviewer Comment: The authors say they will use thematic analysis. As this would more commonly 

be used with qualitative research I would like more detail about this. How will they perform this part of 

the analysis? Will it be done on all types of studies?  

 

Author Response: We appreciate that our description could benefit from more clarity and we have 

made changes to the first paragraph on page 11, Synthesis and Presentation of Results.  

We will use deductive thematic analysis of extracted data that describes complexity and the goal 

setting process in order to facilitate mapping of the results onto the Complexity Framework. To 
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describe this process, we added:  

P. 11: “If appropriate, we will use deductive thematic analysis on relevant extracted study data (e.g., 

goal setting process, patient characteristics/descriptions of complexity) to map studies onto the health 

dimensions and demonstrate how complexity was considered in the literature.”  

 

Reviewer Comment: I appreciate that this is a scoping review and not a systematic review but the 

outcomes are not clearly described. They say they will extract quantitative results - is this for all 

outcomes or only on specific outcomes? Will it be outcomes related to patients only or also family 

carers and HCPs? How will the quantitative data be analysed or reported?  

 

Author Response: We thank the author for the comment. All study outcomes will be extracted. To 

clarity this, we added:  

P.10: “All study outcomes will be extracted, including patient, caregiver, HCP, or system quantitative 

or qualitative (e.g., satisfaction) outcomes.”  

Quantitative study outcomes will be presented in a table of included studies and in the narrative 

synthesis. To clarify how quantitative data will be analysed and reported, we added (additions in 

italics):  

P.11: “As an overview, we will create a table of included studies, listing for each (when appropriate 

and available): study type, aims, care settings, goal setting processes (if described), outcome 

measures, and study outcomes (quantitative & qualitative).”  

P.12: “We will not conduct a study quality assessment or a meta-analysis of quantitative results as 

they are not a part of the objectives of the study or scoping review methodology.[16]”  

 

Reviewer Comment: Minor point but the authors say on p9 and p10 that the review is restricted to 

English language only. This only needs to be said once.  

 

Author Response: Thank you for noting this. The change has been made and the second reference to 

the English language limitation has been removed on page 10.  

 

Reviewer 2  

Reviewer Comment: My only comment relates to quality appraisal - although scoping reviews omit 

quality appraisal to include evidence of various types, I would suggest authors emphasize this in the 

protocol along with potential limitations of this method as a consequence. Alternatively, minimal 

quality appraisal criteria should be defined and included in the protocol.  

 

Author Response: We thank the author for the comment and agree that this should be emphasized. 

As such, we have added the following to the manuscript (new content in italics):  

P.7: “Though it does not entail quality assessment, it is a rigorous and systematic approach to 

knowledge synthesis.”  

P.12: “We will not conduct a study quality assessment as it is not a part of the objectives of the study 

or scoping review methodology.[16]”  

P.13: “If sufficient literature is found, a future systematic review and meta-analyses with a risk of bias 

assessment may be merited.” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Frances Bunn 
University of Hertfordshire, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am happy with the authors revisions 
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